Agenda ltem D.1
N DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM

Meeting Date: June 18, 2019
h\\\i

CITY Of S=s

GOLETA

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Michelle Greene, City Manager
CONTACT: Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney

SUBJECT: Consideration of Term Extension to Goleta Valley Community Center
Management and Lease Agreement

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Adopt Amendment Number 2 to the Interim Management and Lease Agreement with
the Goleta Valley Community Center to extend the term from January 30, 2020 to
January 30, 2021; or

B. Adopt Amendment Number 2 to the Interim Management and Lease Agreement with
the Goleta Valley Community Center to extend the term from January 30, 2020 to
June 30, 2022.

BACKGROUND:

The City owns the Goleta Community Center (“GCC”) building and has a lease with the
nonprofit organization, Goleta Valley Community Center (“GVCC?"), for the provision of
recreational, literary, scientific and educational opportunities to the public. The Interim
Goleta Valley Community Center Management and Lease Agreement (“Lease”) provides
for the functions of the GVCC and had an original termination date of January 30, 2019.

At its meeting on December 18, 2018, the City Council approved a one-year extension
to the Lease from January 30, 2019 to January 30, 2020, in order to allow for staff to
complete (1) an updated analysis of whether the community center functions should be
provided by GVCC, another nonprofit or City staff, and (2) seismic and ADA
improvements to the Goleta Community Center building. These two tasks are underway
but would not be completed in time before the Lease would terminate. Staff brings this
item to discuss potential extensions of the term of the Lease.

On February 19, 2019, the City Council adopted a resolution establishing an Ad Hoc
Goleta Valley Community Center Committee. Mayor Perotte and Mayor Pro Tem
Richards were appointed to that committee. The purpose of establishing the committee
is for the City Council to better understand the community’s desires for programming and
uses at the GCC and to discuss how the facility can best serve those needs. The



Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

committee was tasked with discussing what types of programming are appropriate, as
well as what the best management structure might be for the facility. One of the core
guestions that the Committee is exploring is whether the GCC should be a place for other
programs to operate in a “space for rent” model, or if there is interest in incorporating
specific programming into GCC operations based on the community’s needs. The
committee was also tasked with discussing what the scope of services should be for any
future request for proposals for management of the GCC, as well as serving as a forum
for communication between the City and the GVCC board about the current management
of the facility.

At present the Committee is exploring a facilitated GCC visioning and stakeholder input
process that will help inform the Council about what needs and uses for the GCC the
community identifies. The Committee feels that this is important information for the City
Council to have before moving forward with decisions about the future uses and
management of the facility.

DISCUSSION

The Lease requires the City to provide 180 calendar days’ notice prior to the termination
of the Agreement if it intends to exercise a right to have the term extend by two successive
one-year periods. (Lease, Section 2(A).) The date to provide such notice of extending the
current termination date of January 30, 2020 is July 30, 2019. Therefore, staff brings this
item to Council now to determine whether an extension should be granted on the Lease.

1. Community Center Analysis — 1 Year Extension

As noted above, one of the reasons staff recommended an extension to the original Lease
was to allow time for the City to conduct an analysis of whether the GVCC should continue
to operate the facility or whether another nonprofit or City staff should operate the facility.
As presented in its work program in a recent City Council workshop, the City Manager’'s
Office will bring this analysis to Council in December 2019. Since the City must provide
180 days’ notice of a 1-year extension of the current lease, which means notice must be
provided by July 30, 2019, waiting until December 2019 to give notice of another 1-year
extension would be too late.

If Council does not provide notice of the exercise of a 1-year extension by July 30, 2019,
the GVCC must assume that the Lease would terminate on January 30, 2020. It should
be noted that nothing precludes the parties from negotiating an extension in December
2019, but it would be best to handle the issue now rather than wait until the last minute.

If the determination of who should operate the GCC were the sole consideration for
Council and the seismic and ADA improvements were not a factor, then staff recommends
that Council move to extend the Lease by one year from January 30, 2020 to January 30,
2021.

2. Seismic and ADA Improvements — 2.5 Year Extension

As noted above, the second reason for Council’'s extension in December 2018 was to
allow for Public Works staff to complete seismic and ADA improvements to the GCC



Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

building. The seismic improvements will not be completed until spring 2020 and the first
of multiple phases of ADA improvements will not be completed until early 2022. ADA
improvements span various levels of severity and are not going to be completed all at the
same time. However, the first phase of ADA improvements will be completed by early
2022.

In December 2018, the Council discussed that the reason for waiting until construction
was completed was to attract more nonprofits to submit a proposal to provide
management services at the GCC. The idea is a nonprofit would not want to operate a
building that is under construction. That idea was confirmed by staff in conversations with
three nonprofits who expressed initial interest in submitting proposals for the
management of the GCC. If this were a priority for Council, then staff recommends a
termination date of June 30, 2022, which is approximately a 2.5 year extension from the
current termination date.

In addition, the Council might want to take into consideration the time it will take for the
Ad Hoc Committee to complete its work of exploring the needs and uses for the GCC
through the facilitated stakeholder input process. Certainly either a 1 year or 2.5 year
extension would enable the Committee to continue the task of soliciting input on the uses
for the facility, however, a 2.5 year extension would provide the most time for stakeholder
input and synthesis of that input into a vision for the future use of the GCC.

Staff have consulted with GVCC staff and have been told that the GVCC Board is
amenable to both term extensions. The Board prefers the longer extension to June 30,
2022 because the certainty of their location in the GCC allows them to hire staff, recruit
Board members, and apply for grants more easily.

FISCAL IMPACTS:
There is no fiscal impact for extension of the agreement.
ALTERNATIVES:

In addition to the two recommendations above, the City Council could choose to not
extend the agreement and go to a month-to-month lease.

Legal Review By: Approved By:
(Wﬁi:ﬁael Jenkins N\ Michelle Gree;% %
City Attorney City Manager



Meeting Date: June 18, 2019

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Amendment No. 2 to Interim Lease and Management Agreement — 1 Year
Extension

2. Proposed Amendment No. 2 to Interim Lease and Management Agreement — 2.5 Year
Extension

3. Interim Lease and Management Agreement (Agreement No. 2016-156) and Amendment

No. 1 to Interim Lease and Management Agreement (available online
only)



Attachment 1

Proposed Amendment No. 2 to Interim Lease and Management Agreement — 1
Year Extension






AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AN INTERIM LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
AND
GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

This Amendment No. 2 to an INTERIM LEASE AND MANAGEMENT
AGREEMENT by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and
Goleta Valley Community Center, a California nonprofit corporation (‘Lessee”) dated
January 30, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2016-156) is made this 18" day of June
2019.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was entered into to allow Lessee to operate the
Goleta Community Center at 5679 Hollister Avenue (“Property”), owned by City, for
recreational, literary, scientific and educational purposes;

WHEREAS, Section 2A of the Agreement had an original term of two years,
which would have expired on January 30, 2019 and provides for the parties to extend
the expiration date for two successive one-year periods;

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2018, the parties entered into Amendment No.
1 (Agreement No. 2016-156.1) to extend the term to January 30, 2020;

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the
term to January 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 2, on this 18th day of
June 2019.

AMENDED TERMS

Now therefore City and Lessee agree as follows that the Agreement be, and
hereby is, amended as follows:

1. Section 2A is amended to read in its entirety:

“The term of the Agreement is from the Effective Date (January 30, 2017) to
January 30, 2021.” ‘

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In concurrence and withess whereof, this Amendment No. 2 has been executed
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written.

City of Goleta

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-156
Page 1 of 2



CITY OF GOLETA LEESEE
GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

Michelle Greene, City Manager Brian Larinan, GVCC Board Chair

ATTEST:

Deborah Lopez, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Vi £

Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney

City of Goleta
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-156
Page 2 of 2



Attachment 2

Proposed Amendment No. 2 to Interim Lease and Management Agreement —
2.5 Year Extension



10



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AN INTERIM LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
AND
GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

This Amendment No. 2 to an INTERIM LEASE AND MANAGEMENT
AGREEMENT by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and
Goleta Valley Community Center, a California nonprofit corporation (“Lessee”) dated
January 30, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2016-156) is made this 18" day of June,
2019.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was entered into to allow Lessee to operate the
Goleta Community Center at 5679 Hollister Avenue (“Property”), owned by City, for
recreational, literary, scientific and educational purposes;

WHEREAS, Section 2A of the Agreement had an original term of two years,
which would have expired on January 30, 2019 and provides for the parties to extend
the expiration date for two successive one-year periods;

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2018, the parties entered into Amendment No.
1 (Agreement No. 2016-156.1) to extend the term to January 30, 2020;

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the
term to June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 2, on this 18th day of
June 2019.

AMENDED TERMS

Now therefore City and Lessee agree as follows that the Agreement be, and
hereby is, amended as follows:

1. Section 2A is amended to read in its entirety:

“The term of the Agreement is from the Effective Date (January 30, 2017) to June
30, 2022."

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 2 has been executed
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written.

City of Goleta
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-156
Page 1 of 2

11



CITY OF GOLETA

Michelle Greene, City Manager

ATTEST:

Deborah Lopez, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney

LEESEE

GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

Brian Larinan, GVCC Board Chair

City of Goleta

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-156

Page 2 of 2

12



Attachment 3
Interim Lease and Management Agreement (Agreement No. 2016-156) and
Amendment No. 1 to Interim Lease and Management Agreement

13



) ~ieement le@\\o - (Slo .

‘v of Calete, California

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTERIM MANAGEMENTAND LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF GOLETA
AND
THE GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

This First Amendment to Interim Management and Lease Agreement (“First
Amendment”) is entered into by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation
(“City”) and the Goleta Valley Community Center, a nonprofit public benefit corporation
(“GVCC") as of December 21, 2018.
RECITALS

A. An Interim Lease and Management Agreement ("Agreement”), was
entered into as of the 30t day of January, 2017, by and between the City and GVCC for
a term of two years through January 30, 2019.

B. Section 2A of the Agreement allows the parties to extend the Agreement
for two successive one-year extension terms.

C. The CITY and GVCC agree that an extension of the term for an additional
one year would be in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set
forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

The term of the Agreement is extended an additional one year and shall expire
on January 30, 2020.

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

iN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be
executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF GOLETA GVCC |
OWQQ%W\ et

Michelle Greene, CiWanager Brian Larinan

GVCC Board Chair
ZTTEST

Deboran Lopez, City Clerk

_ APPROXED TO\RORM

1

Michael Jenkins, City Attesney

14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



	0027_1_CAR - GVCC Management and Lease Agreement - Staff Report 5-24-19
	0027_2_Att 1 - Cover
	0027_3_Att 1 - Amendment No. 2- 1 yr. (Revised)
	0027_4_Att 2 - Cover
	0027_5_Att 2 - Amendment No. 2-2.5 yrs. (Revised)
	0027_6_Att - 3 Previous Agreements



